projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability in accordance with the method
prescribed by GASB 67.

- 42 -

City of El Paso Employees Retirement Trust
(A Component of the City of El Paso, Texas)

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5: NET PENSION LIABILITY (Continued)

In the event benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s fiduciary net position, a municipal bond
rate would be used to discount the benefit payments not covered by the plan’s fiduciary net
position. The S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year High Grade Index rate was 4.30% as of August 31, 2024.
The corresponding rate was 4.45% as of August 31, 2023.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability as of August 31, 2024, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.25%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
6.25% Rate 7.25% 8.25%

City's net pension liability (Asset) 392,566,608$   253,353,821$   132,909,398$

- 43 -

City of El Paso Employees Retirement Trust
(A Component of the City of El Paso, Texas)

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6: CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended August 31, 2024, was as follows:

Balance Balance
August 31, 2023 Additions Deletions August 31, 2024

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 521,174$   -$   -$   521,174$

Total capital assets not being
   depreciated 521,174   -   -   521,174

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings and improvements 1,468,790   18,272   -   1,487,062
Furniture and equipment 301,716   -   -   301,716
Software 903,500   -   -   903,500

Total capital assets being
  depreciated 2,674,006   18,272   -   2,692,278

Less accumulated depreciation
Buildings and improvements (175,179)   (36,786)   -   (211,965)
Furniture and equipment (155,831)   (34,802)   -   (190,633)
Software (831,883)   (170,600)   -   (1,002,483)

Total accumulated depreciation (1,162,893)   (242,188)   -   (1,405,081)

Total capital assets, net of
  depreciation 2,032,287$   (223,916)$   -$   1,808,371$

Depreciation expense of $242,188 for the year ended August 31, 2024, was charged to
administrative expenses.

- 44 -

City of El Paso Employees Retirement Trust
(A Component of the City of El Paso, Texas)

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6: CAPITAL ASSETS (continued)

Capital asset activity for the year ended August 31, 2023, was as follows:

Balance Balance
August 31, 2022 Additions Deletions August 31, 2023

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 521,174$   -$   -$   521,174$
Construction in progress 50,500   -   (50,500)   -